

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF VERMONT
Docket No. 2010-479

In re Appeal of Application for Search Warrant

Original Jurisdiction

Surreply Brief Amici Curiae of the American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of Vermont,
the American Civil Liberties Union Foundation, and the Electronic Frontier Foundation

Jay Rorty
Criminal Law Reform Project
ACLU Foundation
1101 Pacific Ave., Suite 333
Santa Cruz, CA 95060
(831) 471-9000
jrorty@aclu.org
Admitted pro hac vice

Jason D. Williamson
Criminal Law Reform Project
ACLU Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2600
jwilliamson@aclu.org
Admitted pro hac vice

Hanni M. Fakhoury
Electronic Frontier Foundation
454 Shotwell Street
San Francisco, CA 94110
(415) 436-9333
hanni@eff.org
Admitted pro hac vice

Catherine Crump
Speech, Privacy & Technology Project
ACLU Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2600
ccrump@aclu.org
Admitted pro hac vice

Dan Barrett
ACLU Foundation of Vermont
137 Elm Street
Montpelier, VT 05602
(802) 223-6304
dbarrett@acluvt.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	<i>i</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	<i>ii</i>
ARGUMENT	1
I. In Upholding the Validity of the Ex Ante Conditions in this Case, the Court Can Rely on Traditional Fourth Amendment Analysis	1
II. The Federal Court Decisions Cited by Amici Demonstrate that Ex Ante Conditions Have Been Upheld and Support the Notion that Such Cases, Like This One, Must Be Evaluated on a Case-by-Case Basis	5
III. Ex Ante Prevention of Fourth Amendment Violations is Preferable to the Very Limited Post Facto Remedies	7
IV. Conclusion	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	11

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ameriwood Indus. v. Liberman</i> , No. 4:06-cv-524-DJS, 2006 WL 3825291 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 27, 2006)	2
<i>Ameriwood Indus. v. Liberman</i> , No. 4:06-cv-524-DJS, 2007 WL 685623 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 23, 2007)	2
<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463 (1976)	3
<i>Ashcroft v. Al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011)	3
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Makovec</i> , 157 Vt. 84, 596 A.2d 1284 (1991)	4
<i>Genworth Fin. Wealth Mgmt., Inc. v. McMullan</i> , 267 F.R.D. 443 (D. Conn. 2010)	2
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 695 (2009)	8, 9
<i>In re D.L.</i> , 164 Vt. 223, 669 A.2d 1172 (1995)	3
<i>In re Search of 3817 W. West End</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 953 (N.D. Ill. 2004)	5, 6
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	9
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	8
<i>Marron v. United States</i> , 275 U.S. 192 (1927)	1
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Exec. Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	4
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965)	1, 2
<i>United States v. Carey</i> , 172 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 1999)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010)	5, 6
<i>United States v. D’Amico</i> , 734 F. Supp. 2d 321 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	2
<i>United States v. Giberson</i> , 527 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2008)	2
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 574 (D. Vt. 1998)	5, 7
<i>United States v. Kow</i> , 58 F.3d 423 (9th Cir. 1995)	4
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	9
<i>United States v. Otero</i> , 563 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>United States v. Rosa</i> , 626 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2010)	8
<i>United States v. Tracey</i> , 597 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914)	9
